CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2003-081

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE LITTLE VENICE WASTEWATER SYSTEM PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the construction of the central Little Venice Wastewater System is scheduled to be completed approximately November 2003. At that time, approximately 600 sewer connections will need to be converted from individual onsite sewage systems to the central wastewater system, while the existing cesspits and septic systems will need to be abandoned; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA) requires the City of Marathon to complete hook-ups in six-months. The City Council has chosen to drastically reduce the cost of permitting and inspection fees normally charged to the homeowners and to share the anticipated cost savings with the area residents; (See Little Venice Wastewater System Permit Schedule attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and by reference made a part hereof) and

WHEREAS, the above-mentioned fee schedule for the Little Venice Wastewater System shall be implemented immediately upon the City Council's approval, with a termination date of six months after the FKAA begins requesting the residents to hook up.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The City hereby adopts the Little Venice Wastewater System Permit Fee Schedule attached to the Resolutions as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Little Venice Wastewater System Permit Fee Schedule").

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption with a termination date of six months after the FKAA begins requesting the residents to hook-up.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 10th day of June, 2003.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Randy Mearns, Mayor

AYES:Bartus, Pinkus, Repetto, Worthington, MearnsNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

j

į

Ech Cindy L Æck und City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

CITY AT ORNEY

"Exhibit A"

Little Venice Wastewater System Permit Fee Schedule

Sewer: exterior and interior lines and connections

٠	Up to five inspections	\$50.00
٠	Over five inspections (each)	\$10.00

The Building Official will waive the permit fee or adjust the fee according to the need of the qualified low-income homesteaded residents.